
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

                    
   

Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 9 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201700542 
Address 14 Cadogan Street, Marrickville 
Proposal To carry out alterations to the building and use the premises for 

dance classes and for a dance hall 
Date of Lodgement 6 November 2017 
Applicant M B Town Planning 
Owner Mr D M Carageorge 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $21,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

The extent of the departure from the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard exceeds staff delegation 

Main Issues Clause 4.6 variation for Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 

Subject Site: Objectors: 
Notified Area: 
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Inner West Planning Panel	 ITEM 9 

1. Executive Summary 

This report relates to an application to carry out alterations to the building and use the 
premises for dance classes and for a dance hall. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and no submissions were received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include: 

	 The development proposes a FSR departure of approximately 95sqm under 
Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan (MLEP) 2011, being a 35% 
variation; 

	 A written submission under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 in relation to FSR 
departure accompanied the application that is considered to be well founded and 
worthy of support; 

	 The site does not provide any off-street parking however a Traffic and Parking 
Assessment accompanied the application demonstrating the surrounding on 
street car parking can accommodate the parking demand generated by the use; 
and 

	 The application seeks to use the premises partly as a dance hall under the 
definition of “entertainment facility” within MLEP 2011 and the applicant has 
provided justification demonstrating how the proposed operation meets this 
definition. 

Despite the non-compliances, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. The 
application is suitable for approval subject to conditions. 

2. 	Proposal 

Approval is sought to carry out alterations to the building and use the premises for dance 
classes and for a dance hall. 

The application proposes to use the premises for two separately defined uses under MLEP 
2011 being an indoor recreation facility (dance classes) and an entertainment facility (dance 
hall), with a maximum of 100 patrons at any time. 

It is proposed to operate the premises for dance classes between the hours of 5.00pm and 
9.00pm Mondays to Fridays, 9.00am to 9.00pm Saturdays and 9.00am to 5.00pm Sundays 
and to operate the premises as a dance hall between the hours of 5.00pm and 12.00 
midnight on Fridays and Saturdays only. 

While the application seeks consent for two uses, the applicant intends to operate the uses 
in connection with each other, with the primary purpose of the dance hall to facilitate social 
evenings to allow the students of the dance classes to utilise and showcase their dancing 
skills. It is not proposed to operate the site for both uses simultaneously at times when the 
proposed operating hours overlap (i.e. Friday and Saturday evenings until 9.00pm). A limited 
service of alcohol is proposed while the premises operates as a dance hall. It is noted that a 
Plan of Management has been submitted with the application proposing management 
procedures to ensure the uses operate in connection with each other and the service of 
alcohol is controlled. 
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The application also seeks to undertake building works to facilitate the use including: 

 Fit-out works to the ground floor to provide suitable bathroom facilities; 
 Works to the existing external walls of the building to comply with the Building 

Code of Australia; 
 Works to the front and rear of the building including the removal of all roller doors 

to be replaced with walls and new access doors; and 
 To erect 1 illuminated wall sign measuring 4200mm by 900mm facing Cadogan 

Street reading “Ruby’s Dance Hall”. 

3. Site Description 

The site is located on the western side of Cadogan Street and has a frontage of 9.145 
metres and an overall site area of 288.3sqm. The site contains a two storey industrial 
warehouse building which covers the majority of the site. The existing building is built to the 
side and rear boundaries and is setback approximately 2.4 metres from the front property 
boundary. The site has vehicle access from Cadogan Street and Sydenham Lane to the rear 
of the site. The surrounding streetscape consists of low scale industrial and warehouse 
buildings generally two to three storeys in height.  

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The site has no relevant development history and Council has no record of any prior 
development approvals following the erection of the existing building c1966. 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
10 May 2017 A Pre-Development Application was submitted with Council and a letter 

was issued on 13 June 2017 raising the following matters for the 
applicants’ consideration: 

 Clarification the proposed dance hall use meets the definition of 
an “entertainment facility” under MLEP 2011; 

 A comprehensive Plan of Management is required; 

 Variation to the allowable FSR must be addressed by way of 
Clause 4.6 statement; 

 A Traffic Assessment is required given a lack of onsite parking; 
and 

 Acoustic privacy and noise generation must be addressed. 

The above matters have largely been addressed by this development 
application. 

6 November 
2017 

The subject development application lodged. 

9 February 2018 Council Officers met with the applicant to discuss a number of concerns 
in relation to building code and fire safety upgrades required to be 
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undertaken, including removal of the existing roller doors, and amended 
plans and an amended BCA Report were requested. 

5 April 2018 Amended plans and additional information were lodged addressing the 
concerns raised by Council Officers on 9 February 2018 and are the 
subject of this assessment report. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage; and 
 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 64 – Advertising and Signage 

The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage (SEPP 64). The aims 
and assessment criteria in SEPP 64 are generally covered by the signage controls contained 
in Part 2.12 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) - Signs and 
Advertising Structures and are considered as part of the assessment of the application 
presented in this report. 

The application seeks consent for the erection of one (1) illuminated wall sign measuring 
4200mm x 900mm reading “Ruby’s Dance Hall” fronting Cadogan Street. 

Pursuant to the definitions contained in Clause 4 of SEPP 64, the proposed sign would 
constitute a “building identification sign”. 

Clause 3 of SEPP 64 specifies aims and objectives of the policy which are required to be 
considered for all applications involving the erection of signage. The relevant aims and 
objectives of the policy include the following: 

“(a) to ensure that signage (including advertising): 
(i) is compatible with the desired amenity and visual character of an area, and 
(ii) provides effective communication in suitable locations, and 
(iii) is of high quality design and finish, and…” 

Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011 specifies Council’s objectives and requirements for the erection 
and display of signage which are consistent with the aims and objectives of SEPP 64. 

The proposed sign largely complies with the general controls for signage contained within 
Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011. The sign is located within an industrial area and is compatible with 
the architectural elements of the building. The proposed sign is of a modest size, given the 
scale of the existing building and surrounding development and is generally consistent with 
the character of the area. 

However, Control 19 states that the total permissible area of all signs must not exceed 1sqm 
of signage per 3 metres of street frontage in an industrial zone. The property has a frontage 
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of 9.145 metres to Cadogan Street, thus allowing 3.05sqm of signage. The proposed sign 
measures 3.78sqm and exceeds this requirement. Notwithstanding, given the sites location 
within an industrial area and the nature of the surrounding streetscape the proposed sign is 
acceptable for the reasons discussed above and a variation to the numerical requirements of 
Control 19 is considered reasonable. 

The proposed signage is acceptable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to 
signage contained within Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011. 

Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the 
area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, 
illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to 
the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 

5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of MLEP 2011: 

 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
 Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils 
 Clause 6.3 – Flood planning 
 Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
0.95:1 
273.9sqm 

1.28:1 
369sqm 34.7% No 

(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

The property is zoned IN1 General Industrial under the provisions of MLEP 2011. The 
proposal seeks to use the premises as both a “recreation facility (indoor)” and an 
“entertainment facility” which are permissible with Council's consent under the zoning 
provisions applying to the land. 

The applicant contends that the proposed dance class use constitutes a “recreation facility 
(indoor)” as defined by MLEP 2011 which is as follows: 

“recreation facility (indoor) means a building or place used predominantly for indoor 
recreation, whether or not operated for the purposes of gain, including a squash court, 
indoor swimming pool, gymnasium, table tennis centre, health studio, bowling alley, ice 
rink or any other building or place of a like character used for indoor recreation, but 
does not include an entertainment facility, a recreation facility (major) or a registered 
club.” 

It is considered that the proposed use of the premises for dance classes or as a dance 
studio is consistent with this definition, being a building of like character to other uses 
specified in the definition and will be used for indoor recreation. 
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The applicant also contends that the proposed dance hall constitutes an “entertainment 
facility” as defined by MLEP 2011 which is as follows: 

“entertainment facility means a theatre, cinema, music hall, concert hall, dance hall 
and the like, but does not include a pub or registered club.” 

The meaning of “dance hall” is not specifically defined by MLEP 2011, and in accordance 
with the Oxford Dictionary, is generally defined as a large public hall in which dances may be 
held. Given the ambiguity of what may constitute an entertainment facility and that the 
service of alcohol is proposed during the dance hall operations, the applicant was requested 
to provide a discussion outlining how the proposed use meets this definition. The Statement 
of Environmental Effects and Plan of Management accompanying the application provide 
discussion on this matter. 

The points put forward by the applicant are summarised below: 

 The principal purpose of the dance hall use will be to allow and facilitate 
recreational dancing with the supply of alcohol limited through measures defined 
by the Plan of Management which includes limiting the number of drinks served 
per patron, limiting the number of patrons and operating the dance hall in 
connection with the dance classes; 

 As the principal purpose of the dance hall is not the sale of alcohol the use 
cannot be defined as a “pub” nor a “registered club”; and 

 The consent authority must consider that a dance hall use exists and is possible 
within the IN1 zone given the permissibility afforded by MLEP 2011. 

Given the above, it is considered that the proposal meets the definition of an “entertainment 
facility” and can be used as a dance hall through the connection with the dance classes that 
take place at the premises and the proposed management procedures ensure the primary 
purpose of the premises is not for the consumption of alcohol. 

Appropriate conditions are included in the recommendation requiring the use to operate in 
accordance with the Plan of Management submitted and that the entertainment facility use 
operate in connection with the indoor recreation facility. The suitability of the Plan of 
Management is discussed later in this report under the heading “Plan of Management (Part 
6.1.2)”. 

It is noted that the mezzanine level of the premises is to contain offices, storage and staff 
facilities ancillary to the dance classes and dance hall use which is also permissible with 
consent within the IN1 zone.  

Having regard to the above, the development is permissible with Council's consent under the 
zoning provisions applying to the land and is acceptable having regard to the objectives of 
the IN1 – General Industrial zone. 

(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 

Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 

PAGE 388 




 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

Inner West Planning Panel	 ITEM 9 

(iii)	 Height (Clause 4.3) 

There is no maximum building height applying to the property on the Height of Buildings Map 
that accompanies MLEP 2011. The proposal maintains the existing building height and 
building envelope. The height of the development is acceptable. 

(iv) 	 Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 

A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.95:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a gross floor area 
(GFA) of 369sqm which equates to a FSR of 1.28:1 on the 288.3sqm site and does not 
comply with the FSR development standard. 

The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The application was accompanied by a written submission 
in relation to the contravention of the development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
of MLEP 2011. 

The applicant considers compliance with the development standard to be unreasonable and 
unnecessary for the reasons summarised below: 

	 The existing building on the site breaches the allowable FSR by approximately 
77.2sqm, being a 28% variation and the proposal does not include any 
substantial building works and does not in result in any change to the existing 
bulk and scale of the building; 

	 The additional FSR generated by the proposal is due to the incorporation of the 
existing loading areas into the usable floor space within the building rather than 
additional floor space resulting from new construction; 

	 Given the proposal maintains the established bulk and scale of the building and 
the scope of building works proposed is limited to the construction of a bathroom 
and installation of a bar, it would be unreasonable to require the building to be 
reduced in size to comply with the allowable FSR; 

	 The only discernible impact of the proposed contravention to the development 
standard is a reduction in loading facilities at the site and the proposed use does 
not require large loading and unloading areas unlike a traditional industrial use; 

	 The underlying purpose of the development standard is to control bulk and scale 
and the proposal does not alter the existing bulk and scale of the building; and 

	 Given the above, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.4 of 
MLEP 2011 in that the established bulk and scale is maintained and the proposal 
does not result in environmental impacts to adjoining properties and the public 
domain. 

The justification provided in the applicant’s written submission is considered to be well 
founded and worthy of support. The existing building currently breaches the allowable FSR 
and while this proposal results in a further breach to the FSR, this is due to the incorporation 
of areas used previously as loading docks into the calculation of GFA in accordance with the 
requirements of MLEP 2011. The proposal does not result in any additional bulk and scale at 
the site and the technical increase in FSR will not have any discernible environmental 
impacts to the locality. 

It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds as to why the FSR 
development standard should be varied in this particular circumstance based on the 
outcomes of planning law precedents such as those contained in Wehbe v Pittwater Council 
[2007] NSWLEC827, Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC90 and 
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Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016], Micaul Holdings Pty Limited v Randwick City Council 
[2015] NSWLEC 1386. 

It is considered that the contravention of the development standard does not raise any 
matter of significance for State and regional environmental planning, and that there is no 
public benefit in maintaining the development standard for the proposed development. 

In view of the above, it is considered that the variation to the FSR development standard 
under MLEP 2011 is supportable. 

(v) Acid Sulfate Soils (Clause 6.1) 

The property is identified as land being affected by Class 5 acid sulfate soils on the MLEP 
2011 Acid Sulfate Soils Map. The development is not considered to involve work at or below 
the ground water level and will not lower the ground water table. As such the development is 
acceptable having regard to acid sulfate soils. 

(vi) Flood Planning (Clause 6.3) 

The property is identified as land that is shown as “Flood planning area” on the Flood 
Planning Area Map contained within the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who supports the proposal 
with regard to flood management subject to the submission of a Flood Emergency Response 
Plan in accordance with Part 2.22 of MDCP 2011 prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate. Appropriate conditions are included in Attachment A. 

Given the limited scope of works proposed and that the proposed use utilises the existing 
building it is considered onerous to require upgrades to provide flood compatible materials in 
this instance and this has not been requested by Council’s Development Engineer. 

(vii) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 

The property is located within the 30-35 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour. 

The existing industrial building on the site is not noise attenuated and the proposed change 
of use will result in an increase of people affected by aircraft noise. However, the proposal is 
for a dance studio and dance hall which will produce a reasonable amount of noise itself due 
to need for amplified music. Additionally, patrons of the uses will spend relatively short 
amounts of time on site, particularly given a lack of operation during week days. The 
proposal includes limited building work so as to comply with the Building Code of Australia 
with the main body of the building being largely unchanged. Given the limited building works 
proposed coupled with the nature of the use and relatively limited operating hours it is 
considered onerous to require the development to be noise attenuated for aircraft noise in 
the circumstances. 

While the property is located in an area affected by aircraft noise, it is not necessary to 
require the proposal to be noise attenuated in accordance with Australian Standard 
AS2021:2015. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of MDCP 2011. 

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 

Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No but acceptable – 
see below 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.8 – Social Impact Assessment Yes 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking No but acceptable – 
see below 

Part 2.12 – Signage and Advertising Structures No but acceptable – 
see Section 5(a)(i) of 
report 

Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 

Part 2.22 – Flood Management Yes 

Part 2.23 – Acid Sulfate Soils Yes 

Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 

Part 6 – Industrial Development Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

The following section provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

(i) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 

Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to accessibility before granting 

development consent.
 

For industrial developments Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires:
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 Appropriate access for all persons through the principal entrance of a building 
and a continuous accessible path of travel (CAPT), designed in accordance with 
the National Construction Code (Building Code of Australia) and relevant 
Australian Standards; and 

 General access for all persons to appropriate sanitary facilities and other 
common facilities including kitchens, lunch room, shower facilities and outdoor 
recreational facilities; and 

 In a car parking area containing 10 or more car spaces, a minimum of 1 
accessible car parking space being provided for every 10 car spaces or part 
thereof. 

While the proposal can provide access via the principal entrance of the building and an 
accessible bathroom is located on the ground floor, the first floor of the premises containing 
staff facilities is not accessible and an accessible car parking space is not provided. 

However, given an accessible bathroom is located on the ground floor the facilities provided 
are considered suitable in the circumstances. Given the limited scope of works, it would be 
onerous to require the first floor to be accessible. An accessible car parking space is not 
provided as the site does not have capacity for on-site parking which is also considered 
acceptable in the circumstances and is discussed later in this report under the heading 
“Parking (Part 2.10)”. A variation to the requirements of Part 2.5 are considered acceptable 
and worthy of support. 

Furthermore, a BCA Assessment Report accompanies the application which includes an 
assessment of the relevant access requirements under the BCA and determines the existing 
building can reasonably comply. Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure 
the recommendations within the BCA Report are incorporated into the development and to 
ensure the development meets the applicable Access to Premises Standards. As such, the 
proposal is considered to be reasonable having regard to the provision of Part 2.5 of MDCP 
2011. 

(ii) Visual and Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6) 

Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to general acoustic privacy. 

The proposed use has the potential to result in adverse acoustic impacts to the surrounding 
locality due to the need for amplified music. As such, the applicant has submitted a Noise 
Impact Assessment Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer. The report 
determines that the predicted noise levels emitted from the premises are acceptable with 
regard to the requirements of the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) and the NSW 
Industrial Noise Policy. 

The site is located within a primarily industrial area which is less sensitive to acoustic 
impacts and surrounding properties are unlikely to be adversely impacted by the predicted 
noise emissions from the site, particularly as there aren’t many industrial premises operating 
in the evening within the vicinity of the site. The nearest residential accommodation is 
approximately 110 metres from the site. 

Furthermore, conditions of consent are recommended that require the applicant to 
demonstrate that the development will comply with the relevant noise levels prior to the issue 
of an Occupation Certificate (refer to Attachment A). Additionally, in order to ensure the 
operation of the premises does not result in ongoing acoustic impacts, a condition is 
included in Attachment A imposing a 12 month trial period for the late night operating hours 
requested to allow Council an opportunity to review the operation in light of its performance. 
The issue of operating hours is discussed in more detail under the heading “hours of 
Operation (Part 6.2.4)” below. 
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Subject to the above, the proposed development is considered reasonable having regard to 
the objectives and controls relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in Part 2.6 of 
MDCP 2011. 

(iii) Parking (Part 2.10) 

The site is located in Parking Area 3 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. The following table 
summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking requirements for the development: 

Table 1: Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Control Compliance Table 
Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 

Car Parking 
Recreation 
Facility 
(indoor) 

1 space per 50sqm 
GFA for customers 
those purposes 

369sqm GFA 
= 7 spaces 0 spaces No 

Entertainment 
Facility 

1 space per 40sqm 
GFA for those 
purposes 

369sqm GFA 
= 9 spaces 0 spaces No 

Bicycle Parking 
Recreation 
Facility 
(indoor) - Staff 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 10 staff 

<10 staff 
= 1 spaces 

0 spaces NoRecreation 
Facility 
(indoor) -
Customers 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 50sqm 
GFA 

369sqm GFA 
= 7 spaces 

Motorcycle Parking 
Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car 
parking requirement 

9 car parking 
spaces required 
= 0 spaces 

0 spaces NA 

As demonstrated above, the development requires a maximum of 9 car parking spaces and 
8 bicycle parking space on site to support the future uses. However, the proposal does not 
provide any on-site car parking or bicycle parking and thereby does not comply with the 
relevant controls. 

The site currently requires 2 car parking spaces for the existing warehouse use under Part 
2.10 of MDCP 2011. As such, the site currently presents a shortfall of 2 car parking spaces. 
The proposed change of use would result in an increase to that existing shortfall by an 
additional 5 car parking spaces during the operation of the premises for dance classes, and 
by an additional 7 car parking spaces during the operation of the premises as a dance hall. 
The car parking shortfall generated by the site would significantly increase as a result of the 
proposal. 

Notwithstanding, the lack of on-site car parking is largely due to the existing building footprint 
which occupies a majority of the site. Therefore, the provision of on-site car parking would 
require the demolition of a significant portion of the building which is not feasible, particularly 
given this application seeks a change of use to the existing building and includes very limited 
building work. 

The application was supported by a Traffic Impact Assessment Report which determines the 
streets surrounding the premises have a capacity to accommodate the additional traffic and 
parking generated by the use during the hours of operation proposed. The report concludes 
that 76 on street car parking spaces would remain available in the area surrounding the site 
at times of peak demand, despite the additional car parking and traffic generated by the use. 
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The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who reviewed the 
application and the Traffic Impact Assessment Report submitted and provided the following 
comments: 

“I have reviewed the Traffic Impact Assessment and the IWC Development 
Assessment Report and I agree that there is spare capacity in the surrounding streets 
(in close proximity to the site) to accommodate the parking demand of the proposed 
dance studio. I note that the dance studio is in an industrial area and that it will operate 
generally outside the times that the industrial uses will be operating.” 

Council’s Development Engineer is supportive of the proposal a variation to the car parking 
requirements of the MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions which 
with been included in Attachment A. 

Given the above, the findings of this report are considered reasonable, particularly given the 
proposed operating hours are limited to weeknights and weekends which are generally 
outside of traditional operating hours of industrial premises, resulting in on street car parking 
being more readily available. It is also noted that the site is within close proximity to a 
number of public transport routes including buses along Sydenham Road, Victoria Road and 
Marrickville Road and Sydenham Railway Station. 

Furthermore the proposal would be required to reinstate the kerb (where the current 
driveway crossing is located at the front of the site) which would also assist in improving the 
availability of kerbside parking. 

As such, a variation to the car parking requirements of Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 is 
considered acceptable and worthy of support given the circumstances. 

With regard to bicycle parking, the 8 spaces required by Part 2.10 could reasonably be 
accommodated on site within the premises or within the front setback of the site. A condition 
is included in the recommendation requiring the provision of bicycle parking. 

Vehicle Service and Delivery Areas 

The proposed use does not require a dedicated service or delivery area. Given the nature of 
the use and that limited deliveries and goods are required, it is considered acceptable for 
loading and unloading to take place at the front of the premises in a manner that does not 
inconvenience the public. 

(iv) Signage and Advertising Structures (Part 2.12) 

This matter is discussed earlier in this report under Section 5(a)(i). 

PART 6 - INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

Part 6.2 – Industrial/Residential Interface 

(i) Plan of Management (Part 6.2.1) 

Part 6.2.1 of MDCP contains controls relating to a Plan of Management (PoM) for industrial 
development. 

The applicant has submitted a PoM (refer to Attachment C of this report) that outlines how 
the indoor recreation facility and entertainment facility will be managed and addresses that 
following: 
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 Consumption of alcohol and responsible service of alcohol; 
 Ingress and egress of patrons and travel to and from the site; 
 Hours of operation for both proposed uses; 
 The maximum number of patrons; 
 Marketing and advertising and general of management of the dance hall use in 

particular; 
 Noise and amplified music; 
 Food safety and environmental health; 
 Security; and 
 Evacuation procedures. 

The PoM submitted is comprehensive and robust with the applicant demonstrating a high 
degree of accountability for the operation of the premises and a genuine intention to operate 
the premises as a dance studio and dance hall. The operational requirements outlined in the 
PoM are considered reasonable to mitigate potential anti-social behaviour, minimise any 
noise and amenity impacts to the surrounding locality and ensure the premises operates as 
an “entertainment facility”. Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure the 
premises operate in accordance with the PoM at all times. 

(ii) Hours of Operation (Part 6.2.4) 

Part 6.2.4 of MDCP 2011 contains controls relating to the hours of operation of industrial 
development. The proposed hours of operation are as follows: 

Recreation Facility (indoor) – Dance Classes 
Mondays – Fridays: 5.00pm to 9.00pm 
Saturdays: 9.00am to 9.00pm 
Sundays: 9.00am to 5.00pm 

Entertainment Facility – Dance Hall 
Fridays and Saturdays: 5.00pm to 12.00am 
Sundays to Thursdays: No Operation 

The table below indicates the operating hours of surrounding premises in immediate 
proximity to the development:  

Table 2: Surrounding Hours of Operation 

Address 
Determination 

No. 
Date of 

Approval 
Approved Use Trading hours 

2 Cadogan 
Street 

7287 7 June 
1978 

Textile 
Manufacturing 

7.00am to 4.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays. No 
operation Saturdays, 
Sundays or Public 
Holidays 

12 Cadogan 
Street 

17045 18 April 
1997 

Material cutting 
(manufacturing) 

8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays. No 
operation Saturdays, 
Sundays or Public 
Holidays 

16 Cadogan 
Street 

200000779 12 January 
2001 

Printing, 
Binding, Colour 
Printing and 
Mail House 
Distribution 

8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Friday and 
8.00am to 4.00pm 
Saturdays. No 
operation on Sundays 
and Public Holidays 
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Address 
Determination 

No. 
Date of 

Approval 
Approved Use Trading hours 

18 Cadogan 
Street 

200400511 16 
November 
2006 

Manufacturing 
of Backpacks 

8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays. 
No operation on 
Sundays or Public 
Holidays. 

20 Cadogan 
Street 

10213 26 February 
1986 

Clothing 
Manufacturing 

7.00am to 4.30pm 
Mondays to Friday and 
7.00am to 12.00pm 
Saturdays. No 
operation on Sundays 
and Public Holidays 

1-3 Cadogan 
Street 

8014 18 August 
1980 

Acrylic Sheet 
Manufacturing 

7.00am to 5.00pm 
Mondays to Friday and 
7.00am to 12.00pm 
Saturdays. No 
operation on Sundays 
and Public Holidays 

5 Cadogan 
Street 

200100473 20 August 
2001 

Factory 6:00am to 4:00pm 
Mondays to Fridays 
and 8.00am to 12.00pm 
Saturdays. No 
operation on Sundays 
and Public Holidays. 

23-25 
Cadogan 
Street 

201700463 22 January 
2018 

Brewery 10.00am to 10:00pm 
Mondays to Sundays 
including Public 
Holidays. For a period 
of not more than 12 
months from the issue 
of the determination, 
the use being permitted 
to operate between the 
hours of 10:00am to 
12:00am midnight 
Fridays and Saturdays 
only. 

It is evident from the table above that the hours of operation proposed are generally 
inconsistent with the operating hours of other industrial businesses in the immediate vicinity 
of the site. This is primarily due to the industrial nature of surrounding uses. 

However, while the hours of operation proposed are not consistent with the surrounding 
traditional industrial uses, the hours proposed for the dance studio and dance hall are 
considered preferable in the circumstances to avoid conflict with these surrounding uses that 
generally operate during weekdays. Furthermore, given the site is not within close proximity 
to residential uses, the extended operating hours are unlikely to result in adverse amenity 
impacts and are generally acceptable subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions to 
manage potential noise impacts as discussed above under the heading “Visual and Acoustic 
Privacy (Part 2.6)”. 

Furthermore, there are examples within the locality of trading hours more consistent with the 
hours proposed by this application. The brewery at 23-25 Cadogan Street was recently 
granted consent for extended trading until 12.00 midnight on Fridays and Saturdays on a 
trial basis. 
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Given the other non-traditional industrial uses within the vicinity of the site with extended 
trading hours; that the proposal is not within close proximity to residential uses; and 
conditions to manage noise will be imposed on any consent granted, the proposed hours of 
operation are considered acceptable subject to the imposition of a 12 month trial period. A 
trial period should be imposed on Fridays and Saturdays between 10.00pm and 12.00 
midnight to ensure the operating hours are consistent with other approved late night trading 
within the locality and to allow Council to monitor the ongoing operation of the premises in 
light of its performance. Appropriate conditions are included in Attachment A. 

It is noted that the subject application was referred to NSW Police and no response was 
received. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned IN1 – General Industrial under MLEP 2011. Provided that any adverse 
effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
resident/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified in accordance with 
Council’s Notification Policy. No submissions were received. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal specialists: 

 Council’s Environmental Health Officer; 
 Council’s Development Engineer; and 
 Council’s Building Surveyor. 

All internal Council Officers are generally supportive of the application subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions which are included in Attachment A. 

6(b) External 

The application was referred to the Marrickville Local Area Command of NSW Police 
however no response was received. 
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7. 	Section 7.11/7.12 Contributions 

No Section 7.11 or Section 7.12 Contributions are applicable to this development. 

8. 	Conclusion 

Despite the non-compliances to the development standards relating to FSR, the proposal 
generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in the 
relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. 

The application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. 	Recommendation 

A. 	 THAT the variation to Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 be supported under the provisions of Clause 4.6 – 
Exceptions to Development Standards. 

B. 	 THAT the Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
201700542 to carry out alterations to the building and use the premises for dance 
classes and for a dance hall subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

GENERAL 

1. 	 The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and details listed 
below: 

Plan, Revision 
and Issue No. 

Plan Name Date 
Issued 

Prepared by Date 
Submitted 

DA01 to DA02 
(inclusive) Rev B 

Architectural 
Plans 

03.04.2018 Archispectrum 05.04.2018 

DA03 to DA05 
(inclusive) Rev C 

Architectural 
Plans 

05.04.2018 Archispectrum 05.04.2018 

Rev 2 BCA Assessment 05.04.2018 Concise 05.04.2018 
Report Certification 

22568 Proposed Indoor 
Recreation 
Facility – Noise 
Assessment 

April 2017 Noise and Sound 
Services 

06.11.2017 

Issue A Operational Plan 
of Management 

02.11.2017 MB Town 
Planning 

06.11.2017 

and details submitted to Council on 6 November 2017 and 5 April 2018 with the 
application for development consent and as amended by the following conditions. 

2. 	 The operation of the premises complying at all times with the approved Plan of 
Management. The Plan of Management as approved is not to be amended without the 
prior written approval of Inner West Council. If there is any inconsistency between the 
Plan of Management and the conditions of this consent, the conditions of consent shall 
prevail to the extent of that inconsistency. A copy of the Plan of Management must be 
kept on the premises and made available for inspection immediately upon request by 
Council Officers, Police Officers and/or OLGR Authority Officers 

3. 	 Where any plans and/or information forming part of a Construction Certificate issued in 
relation to this consent are inconsistent with: 

a) the plans and/or information approved under this consent; or
 
b) any relevant requirements of this consent,
 

the plans, information and/or requirements of this consent (as the case may be) shall 
prevail to the extent of the inconsistency. 

All development approved under this consent shall be carried out in accordance with 
the plans, information and/or requirements of this consent taken to prevail by virtue of 
this condition. 

4.	 The entire premises must be used as a single occupancy for the use approved in this 
development consent with the first floor area being used exclusively in association with 
the approved use and not being sublet or used for any other purpose. 

5. 	 Not more than 100 patrons being on the premises at any time without the prior 
approval of Council. 

6. 	 No injury must be caused to the amenity of the neighbourhood by the emission of 
noise, smoke, smell, vibration, gases, vapours, odours, dust, particular matter, or other 
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impurities which are a nuisance or injurious or dangerous or prejudicial to health, the 
exposure to view of any unsightly matter or otherwise. 

7. 	 The use of the premises must not give rise to: 

a) 	 transmission of unacceptable vibration to any place of different occupancy; 
b) 	 the proposed and operation of the premises shall not give rise to an “offensive 

noise” as defined in the Protection of the Environmental Operations Act 1997 
and Regulations; 

c) 	 a sound pressure level at any affected premises that exceeds the background 
(LA90) noise level in the absence of the noise under consideration by more than 
5dB(A). The source noise level shall be assessed as an LAeq,15min and 
adjusted in accordance with Environment Protection Authority guidelines for 
tonality, frequency weighting, impulsive characteristics, fluctuations and temporal 
content as described in the NSW Environment Protection Authority's 
Environmental Noise Control Manual and Industrial Noise Policy 2000 and The 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW). 

8. 	 The operation of the premises complying at all times with the recommendations 
identified in the Noise Assessment prepared Noise and Sound Services dated April 
2017. 

9.	 A separate application must be submitted to, and approved by, Council prior to the 
erection of any advertisements or advertising structures other than the signage 
approved in this consent. 

10. 	 No storage of goods or equipment external to any building on the site being permitted. 

11.	 All loading and unloading in connection with the use must be carried out in a manner 
so as to not cause an inconvenience to the public. 

12. 	 The hours of operation of the premises for use as a recreation facility (indoor) (dance 
classes) must be restricted to between the hours of 5.00pm to 9.00pm Mondays to 
Fridays, 9.00am to 9.00pm Saturdays and 9.00am to 5.00pm Sundays. 

13. a) The hours of operation of the premises for use as an entertainment facility 
(dance hall) must be restricted to between the hours of 5.00pm to 10.00pm 
Fridays and Saturdays only. 

b) For a period of not more than 12 months from the issue of an Occupation 
Certificate for the works approved in this consent, the hours of operation must be 
restricted to between the hours of 5.00pm to 12:00 midnight Fridays and 
Saturdays only. 

c) 	 A continuation of the extended hours will require Council’s approval under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act by way of a fresh application. 

14.	 The use of the premises as a dance hall must at all times be operated in 
conjunction/association with the use of the premises as a dance school with a single 
operator being responsible for both operations. 

15. 	 The developer must liaise with the Sydney Water Corporation, Ausgrid, AGL and 
Telstra concerning the provision of water and sewerage, electricity, natural gas and 
telephones respectively to the property. 

16.	 All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the National 
Construction Code (Building Code of Australia). 

PAGE 400 




 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Inner West Planning Panel	 ITEM 9 

BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND/OR BUILDING WORK 

For the purpose of interpreting this consent, a Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) 
means a principal certifying authority appointed under Section 109E(1) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Pursuant to Section 109E(3) of the 
Act, the PCA is principally responsible for ensuring that the works are carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans, conditions of consent and the provisions of the 
National Construction Code (Building Code of Australia). 

17. 	 No work must commence until: 

a) A PCA has been appointed. Where an Accredited Certifier is the appointed, 
Council must be notified within 2 days of the appointment; and 

b) A minimum of 2 days written notice given to Council of the intention to 
commence work. 

18. 	 A Construction Certificate must be obtained before commencing building work. 
Building work means any physical activity involved in the construction of a building. 
This definition includes the installation of fire safety measures. 

19.	 Sanitary facilities must be provided at or in the vicinity of the work site in accordance 
with the WorkCover Authority of NSW, Code of Practice ‘Amenities for Construction’. 
Each toilet must be connected to the sewer, septic or portable chemical toilet before 
work commences. 

Facilities must be located so that they will not cause a nuisance. 

20. 	 All demolition work must: 

a) 	 Be carried out in accordance with the requirements of Australian Standard AS 
2601 ‘The demolition of structures’ and the Occupational Health and Safety Act 
and Regulations; and 

b) 	 Where asbestos is to be removed it must be done in accordance with the 
requirements of the WorkCover Authority of NSW and disposed of in accordance 
with requirements of the Department of Environment, Climate Change and 
Water. 

21. 	 Where any loading, unloading or construction is to occur from a public place, Council’s 
Infrastructure Services Division must be contacted to determine if any permits or traffic 
management plans are required to be obtained from Council before work commences. 

22. 	 A waste management plan must be prepared in accordance with Part 2.21 of 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 – Site Facilities and Waste Management 
and must be submitted to and accepted by the PCA before work commences. 

23.	 The site must be enclosed with suitable fencing to prohibit unauthorised access. The 
fencing must be erected as a barrier between the public place and any neighbouring 
property, before work commences. 

24.	 A rigid and durable sign must be erected in a prominent position on the site, before 
work commences.  The sign must be maintained at all times until all work has been 
completed. The sign must include: 

a) The name, address and telephone number of the PCA; 
b) A telephone number on which Principal Contractor (if any) can be contacted 

outside working hours; and 
c) A statement advising: ‘Unauthorised Entry To The Work Site Is Prohibited’. 

PAGE 401 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
 

Inner West Planning Panel	 ITEM 9 

25. 	 Where it is proposed to occupy or carry out works on public roads or Council controlled 
lands, the person acting on this consent shall obtain all applicable Permits from 
Council in accordance with Section 68 (Approvals) of the Local Government Act 1993 
and/or Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993. Permits are required for the following 
activities: 

a) 	 Work zone (designated parking for construction vehicles). Note that a minimum 
of 2 months should be allowed for the processing of a Work Zone application. 

b) A concrete pump across the roadway/footpath 
c) Mobile crane or any standing plant 
d) Skip bins 
e) Scaffolding/Hoardings (fencing on public land) 
f) Public domain works including vehicle crossing, kerb & guttering, footpath, 

stormwater, etc. 
g) Awning or street verandah over footpath 
h) Partial or full road closure 
i) Installation or replacement of private stormwater drain, utility service or water 

supply 

Contact Council’s Road Access team to ensure the correct Permit applications are 
made for the various activities. 

Applications for such Permits shall be submitted and approved by Council prior to the 
commencement of the works associated with such activity or issue of the Construction 
Certificate (whichever occurs first). Details demonstrating compliance with the 
requirements of this condition are to be submitted to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate. 

BEFORE THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

For the purpose of interpreting this consent the Certifying Authority (Council or an 
Accredited Certifier) is that person appointed to issue the Construction Certificate. 

26. 	 Before the issue of a Construction Certificate an amended plan shall be submitted to 
the Certifying Authority’s satisfaction addressing the applicable requirements The 
Disability (Access to Premises – buildings) Standards 2010 (the Premises Standards). 

27. 	 Before the issue of a Construction Certificate an amended plan shall be submitted to 
the Certifying Authority’s satisfaction indicating the recommendations within the BCA 
Assessment Report (Rev 2) dated 5 April 2018 by Concise Certification being 
incorporated into the development. 

28. 	 Prior to the commencement of demolition works or a Construction Certificate being 
issued for works approved by this development consent (whichever occurs first), a 
security deposit and inspection fee must be paid to Council to cover the cost of making 
good any damage caused to any Council property or the physical environment as a 
consequence of carrying out the works and as surety for the proper completion of any 
road, footpath and drainage works required by this consent. 

Security Deposit Min $2,100.00  

Inspection fee $225.00 

Payment will be accepted in the form of cash, bank cheque, EFTPOS/credit card (to a 
maximum of $10,000) or bank guarantee. Bank Guarantees must not have an expiry 
date. 
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The inspection fee is required for Council to determine the condition of the adjacent 
road reserve and footpath prior to and on completion of the works being carried out. 

Should any of Council’s property and/or the physical environment sustain damage 
during the course of the demolition or construction works, or if the works put Council’s 
assets or the environment at risk, or if any road, footpath or drainage works required 
by this consent are not completed satisfactorily, Council may carry out any works 
necessary to repair the damage, remove the risk or complete the works. Council may 
utilise part or all of the security deposit to restore any damages, and Council may 
recover, in any court of competent jurisdiction, any costs to Council for such 
restorations. 

A request for release of the security may be made to the Council after all construction 
work has been completed and a final Occupation Certificate issued. 

The amount nominated is only current for the financial year in which the consent was 
issued and is revised each financial year. The amount payable must be consistent with 
Council’s Fees and Charges in force at the date of payment. 

Requirements of this condition are to be met prior to works commencing or prior to 
release of a Construction Certificate (whichever occurs first). Details demonstrating 
compliance with the requirements of this condition are to be submitted to the 
satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction 
Certificate. 

29. 	 As identified in the Marrickville Valley Flood Study the site is subject to flooding during 
a 1 in 100 year storm event to a height of RL 2.36m AHD and to a height of RL 4.63m 
AHD during a PMF flood. A Flood Emergency Response Plan for the site in 
accordance with Part 2.22 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 – Flood 
Management must be submitted to Council’s satisfaction before the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 

SITE WORKS 

30. 	 All excavation, demolition, construction, and deliveries to the site necessary for the 
carrying out of the development, must be restricted to between 7.00am to 5.30pm 
Mondays to Saturdays, excluding Public Holidays. Notwithstanding the above no work 
must be carried out on any Saturday that falls adjacent to a Public Holiday. 

31.	 The area surrounding the building work must be reinstated to Council's satisfaction 
upon completion of the work. 

32. 	 The placing of any materials on Council’s footpath or roadway is prohibited, without the 
consent of Council.  The placement of waste storage containers in a public place 
requires Council approval and must comply with Council’s Policy - ‘Placement of 
Waste Storage Containers in a Public Place’. 

33. 	 All demolition work must be carried out in accordance with the following: 

a) 	 compliance with the requirements of Australian Standard AS 2601 'The 
demolition of structures' with specific reference to health and safety of the public, 
health and safety of the site personnel, protection of adjoining buildings and 
protection of the immediate environment; 

b) 	 all works involving the demolition, removal, transport and disposal of asbestos 
cement must be carried out in accordance with the 'Worksafe Code of Practice 
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for Removal of Asbestos' and the requirements of the WorkCover Authority of 
NSW and the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water; 

c) 	 all building materials arising from the demolition must be disposed of in an 
approved manner in accordance with Part 2.21 of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 – Site Facilities and Waste Management and any applicable 
requirements of the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water; 

d) 	sanitary drainage, stormwater drainage, water, electricity and 
telecommunications must be disconnected in accordance with the requirements 
of the responsible authorities; 

e) the generation of dust and noise on the site must be controlled; 

f) the site must be secured to prohibit unauthorised entry; 

g) suitable provision must be made to clean the wheels and bodies of all vehicles 


leaving the site to prevent the tracking of debris and soil onto the public way; 
h) 	 all trucks and vehicles associated with the demolition, including those delivering 

to or removing material from the site, must only having access to the site during 
work hours nominated by Council and all loads must be covered; 

i) 	 all vehicles taking materials from the site must be loaded wholly within the 
property unless otherwise permitted by Council; 

j) 	 no waste collection skips, spoil, excavation or demolition material from the site 
must be deposited on the public road, footpath, public place or Council owned 
property without the approval of Council; and 

k) 	 the person acting on this consent must ensure that all contractors and sub
contractors associated with the demolition are fully aware of these requirements. 

34. 	 The works must be inspected at critical stages of construction, by the PCA or if the 
PCA agrees, by another certifying authority.  The last inspection can only be carried 
out by the PCA. The critical stages of construction are: 

a) At the commencement of the building work; 
b) For Class 2, 3 and 4 buildings, prior to covering waterproofing in any wet areas 

(a minimum of 10% of wet areas within a building); 
c) 	 Prior to covering any stormwater drainage connections, and after the building 

work has been completed and prior to any occupation certificate being issued in 
relation to the building; and 

d) 	 After the building work has been completed and prior to any Occupation 
Certificate being issued in relation to the building. 

You are advised to liaise with your PCA to establish if any additional inspections are 
required. 

35. 	 All vehicles carrying materials to, or from the site must have their loads covered with 
tarpaulins or similar covers. 
Reason: To ensure dust and other particles are not blown from vehicles associated 

with the use. 

36. 	 A clear unobstructed path of travel of not less than 1,000mm must be provided to all 
exits and paths of travel to exits. 

37. Fixtures for bathroom and kitchen taps, showerheads, dishwashers, toilet cisterns and 
urinals must have a minimum 3 Star WELS rating. 
NOTE: Information on the star rating scheme, and all 'star' rated products 

are available to view at the Water Efficiency Labelling and Standards 
(WELS). 

38. 	 New or replacement toilets must have a minimum 3 Star WELS rating and being 6/3 
litre dual flush or more efficient. 
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NOTE: 	 Information on the star rating scheme, and all 'star' rated products 
are available to view at the Water Efficiency Labelling and Standards 
(WELS) website: www.waterrating.gov.au. 

BEFORE OCCUPATION OF THE BUILDING 

39. 	 You must obtain an Occupation Certificate from your PCA before you occupy or use 
the building.  The PCA must notify the Council of the determination of the Occupation 
Certificate and forward the following documents to Council within 2 days of the date of 
the Certificate being determined: 

a) A copy of the determination; 

b) Copies of any documents that were lodged with the Occupation Certificate
 

application; 
c) A copy of Occupation Certificate, if it was issued; 
d) A copy of the record of all critical stage inspections and any other inspection 

required by the PCA; 
e) A copy of any missed inspections; and 
f) A copy of any compliance certificate and any other documentary evidence relied 

upon in issuing the Occupation Certificate. 

40. Occupation of the building must not be permitted until such time as: 

a) 	 All preconditions to the issue of an Occupation Certificate specified in this 
development consent have been met; 

b) 	 The building owner obtains a Final Fire Safety Certificate certifying that the fire 
safety measures have been installed in the building and perform to the 
performance standards listed in the Fire Safety Schedule; and 

c) 	 An Occupation Certificate has been issued. 

~ 	 The owner of the premises, as soon as practicable after the Final Fire Safety 
Certificate is issued, must: 

a) 	 Forward a copy of the Final Safety Certificate and the current Fire Safety 
Schedule to the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue New South Wales and the 
Council; and 

b) 	 Display a copy of the Final Safety Certificate and Fire Safety Schedule in a 
prominent position in the building (i.e. adjacent the entry or any fire indicator 
panel). 

Every 12 months after the Final Fire Safety Certificate is issued the owner must obtain 
an Annual Fire Safety Certificate for each of the Fire Safety Measures listed in the 
Schedule. The Annual Fire Safety Certificate must be forwarded to the Commissioner 
and the Council and displayed in a prominent position in the building. 

41. 	 A report prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced acoustic consultant shall be 
submitted to Council prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued for the 
development which demonstrates and certifies that noise and vibration emissions from 
the development comply with the relevant provisions of the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997, NSW Environment Protection Authority’s Industrial 
Noise Policy and Noise Control Manual and conditions of Council’s approval, including 
any recommendations of the acoustic report referenced in the conditions of the 
approval. 
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Details demonstrating compliance with the requirements of this condition is to be 
submitted to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority before the issue of any 
Occupation Certificate. 

42. 	 All works required to be carried out in connection with drainage, crossings, alterations 
to kerb and guttering, footpaths and roads resulting from the development shall be 
completed before the issue of an Occupation Certificate. Works shall be in accordance 
with Council’s Standard crossing and footpath specifications and AUS-SPEC#2
“Roadworks Specifications”. 

43. 	 All redundant vehicular crossings to the site shall be removed and replaced by kerb 
and gutter and footpath paving in accordance with Council’s Standard crossing and 
footpath specifications and AUS-SPEC#2-“Roadworks Specifications” before the issue 
of the Occupation Certificate and at no cost to Council. Where the kerb in the vicinity of 
the redundant crossing is predominately stone (as determined by Council's Engineer) 
the replacement kerb shall also be in stone. 

44. 	 You are advised that Council has not undertaken a search of existing or proposed 
utility services adjacent to the site in determining this application.  Any adjustment or 
augmentation of any public utility services including Gas, Water, Sewer, Electricity, 
Street lighting and Telecommunications required as a result of the development shall 
be at no cost to Council and undertaken before the issue of an Occupation Certificate. 

ADVISORY NOTES 

	 The Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Commonwealth) and the Anti-Discrimination 
Act 1977 (NSW) impose obligations on persons relating to disability discrimination. 
Council’s determination of the application does not relieve persons who have 
obligations under those Acts of the necessity to comply with those Acts. 

	 A complete assessment of the application under the provisions of the National 
Construction Code (Building Code of Australia) has not been carried out. 

	 The vehicular crossing and/or footpath works are required to be constructed by your 
own contractor. You or your contractor must complete an application for ‘Construction 
of Vehicle Crossing and Public Domain Works’ form, lodge a bond for the works, pay 
the appropriate fees and provide evidence of adequate public liability insurance, before 
commencement of works. 

	 Useful Contacts 

BASIX Information 	 1300 650 908 weekdays 2:00pm - 5:00pm 
www.basix.nsw.gov.au 

Department of Fair Trading 	 13 32 20 
www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au 
Enquiries relating to Owner Builder Permits and 
Home Warranty Insurance. 

Dial Before You Dig 	 1100 
www.dialbeforeyoudig.com.au 

Landcom 	 9841 8660 
To purchase copies of Volume One of “Soils 
and Construction” 
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Long Service Payments 	 131441 
Corporation 	 www.lspc.nsw.gov.au 

NSW Food Authority 	 1300 552 406 
www.foodnotify.nsw.gov.au 

NSW Government	 www.nsw.gov.au/fibro
 
www.diysafe.nsw.gov.au
 
Information on asbestos and safe work 
practices. 

NSW Office of Environment and 131 555 

Heritage www.environment.nsw.gov.au
 

Sydney Water 	 13 20 92 
www.sydneywater.com.au 

Waste Service - SITA 1300 651 116 

Environmental Solutions www.wasteservice.nsw.gov.au
 

Water Efficiency Labelling and 	 www.waterrating.gov.au 
Standards (WELS) 

WorkCover Authority of NSW	 13 10 50 
www.workcover.nsw.gov.au 
Enquiries relating to work safety and asbestos 
removal and disposal. 

B.	 THAT the Department of Planning and Environment be advised, as part of the 
quarterly review of the monitoring of Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 - Exceptions to Development Standards, that Council has agreed to the 
variation of the following development standard: 

Premises: 	 14 Cadogan Street, Marrickville 
Applicant:	 M B Town Planning 
Proposal:	 To carry out alterations to the building and use the 

premises for dance classes and for a dance hall 
Determination: 	 Consent subject to conditions 
DA No:	 201700542 
Lot and DP: 	 Lot 106 DP761 
Category of Development: 	 14 – Other 
Environmental Planning Instrument: 	 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
Zoning of Land: 	 IN1 – General Industrial 
Development Standard(s) varied: 	 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Justification of variation: 	 The existing building breaches the development 

standard and the additional breach resulting from the 
proposal is due to the incorporation of loading docks 
into the GFA and the bulk and scale of the building 
remains unchanged. 

Extent of variation:	 34.7% 
Concurring Authority: 	 Council under assumed concurrence of the Secretary 

of the Department of Planning and Environment 
Date of Determination: 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Plan of Management (PoM) 
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard 
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